NIps                    Welding Diode                      FH12000DW**
1/ 3 2023-11
Outline:
SYMBOL CHARACTERISTIC TEST CONDITIONS Tj(C)
VALUE
UNIT
Min Type Max
IF(AV) Mean forward current
180 half sine wave 50Hz
Double side cooled,  TC=85C
175   12000 A
VRRM Repetitive peak reverse voltage  tp=10ms 175 200  400 V
IRRM Repetitive peak current at VRRM 175   50 mA
IFSM Surge forward current 10ms half sine wave
VR=0VRRM
175
  90 kA
I2t I2t for fusing coordination   40000 A2s*103
VFO Threshold voltage
IFM=8000-18000A 175
  0.74 V
rF Forward slope resistance   0.019 mΩ
VFM Max Peak on-state voltage IFM=6000A,F=50kN 25   0.98 V
Qrr Recovery charge
IFM=1000A,tp=2000µs, di/dt=-20A/µs,
VR=50V
175   550 µC
Rth(j-c)
Thermal resistance
Junction to case  DC double side cooled
Clamping force 50.0kN
   0.006
C /W
Rth(c-h)
Thermal resistance
case to heat sink
   0.003
Fm Mounting force   35 50 65 kN
Tstg Stored temperature   -40  175 C
Wt Weight    220  g
Outline                                                                                                                    P59
Features
 Optimized for high current rectifiers
 Very low threshold voltage and slop resistance
 Very low thermal resistance
Typical Applications
 High current application For Welders up to
1000Hz
 Electrode plating
IF(AV)  12000 A
VRRM 200~400 V
IFSM 90   kA
I2t 40000  103A2S
NIps                    Welding Diode                      FH12000DW**
2/ 3 2023-11
Fig.2Fig.1
Fig.6Fig.5
Fig.4Fig.3
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
180
200
0 5000 10000 15000 20000
C
a
s
e
 t
e
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
,℃
Mean forward current,amperes
正弦壳温与电流
1phase3phase6phase
sine wave
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
100 1000 10000 100000 1000000
F
o
rw
a
rd
 v
o
lta
g
e
,v
o
lts
Forw ard current,amperes
通态特性Forw ard voltage Vs.forward current
175℃
0
0.001
0.002
0.003
0.004
0.005
0.006
0.007
0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10
T
ra
n
s
ie
n
t t
h
e
rm
a
l
im
p
e
d
a
n
c
e
,°
C
/W
Time,seconds
瞬态热阻Max . junction to case thermal impedance Vs.time
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
180
200
0 5000 10000 15000 20000 25000
C
a
s
e
 t
e
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
,℃
Mean forward current,amperes
6phase 3phase 1phase DC
Max . case temperature Vs.mean forward current
0
2000
4000
6000
8000
10000
12000
14000
16000
18000
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 14000
M
a
x
.f
o
rw
a
rd
 d
is
s
ip
a
tio
n
,w
a
tt
s
Mean forward current,amperes
正弦功耗与电流
3phase
6phase
1phase
sine wave
0
2000
4000
6000
8000
10000
12000
14000
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 14000
M
a
x
.f
o
rw
a
rd
 d
is
s
ip
a
tio
n
,w
a
tt
s
Mean forward current,amperes
6phase
3phase
1phase
DC
Max . power dissipation Vs.mean forward current
Square-wav e
Square-wav e
Max . power dissipation Vs.mean forward current Max . case temperature Vs.mean forward current
NIps                    Welding Diode                      FH12000DW**
3/ 3 2023-11
NIps reserves the right to change specifications without notice.